#### IN THE ILLINOIS INDEPENDENT TAX TRIBUNAL

PEPSICO, INC. AND AFFILIATES,	) Case Nos. 16 TT 82 and 17 TT 16
Petitioner, v.	) ) Chief Judge James M. Conway ) )
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  Respondent.	
Respondent.	)

# PETITIONER PEPSICO, INC. AND AFFILIATES' <u>MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</u>

Petitioner, PepsiCo, Inc. and Affiliates, hereby moves the Illinois Independent Tax Tribunal (the "Tax Tribunal") to enter an order granting summary judgment on Count I of Petition No. 16 TT 82 (the "First Petition") and Count I of Petition No. 17 TT 16 (the "Second Petition") pursuant to Section 2-1005 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, 735 ILCS 5/2-1005. In support of this Motion for Summary Judgment, PepsiCo files contemporaneously a memorandum with supporting documents, and states as follows:

- 1. The Illinois Department of Revenue audited PepsiCo's Illinois Corporation Income and Replacement Tax Returns for reporting periods ending December 2010 December 2013 and issued notices of deficiency for each of these reporting periods.
- 2. PepsiCo filed the First Petition on April 29, 2016 and the Second Petition on February 8, 2017.
- 3. The parties have engaged in extensive formal and informal discovery with regard to each of the counts at issue in the First Petition and the Second Petition.<sup>1</sup>

1

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> On August 8, 2017, the Tax Tribunal entered an order resolving Counts II, IV, VI, VII, and VIII of the First Petition and Counts II and IV of the Second Petition.

4. As a result of this discovery, the parties filed an extensive joint stipulation of

fact with the Tax Tribunal on January 17, 2020.

5. The parties are in agreement that there are no material facts in dispute. The

parties further agree that whether Frito-Lay North America, Inc. is excluded from PepsiCo's

Illinois unitary combined group as an "80/20 Company" pursuant to 35 ILCS 5/502(e) and

5/1501(a)(27) is purely a question of law.

6. Based upon the stipulated facts, PepsiCo is entitled to judgment as a matter of

law.<sup>2</sup> See 35 ILCS 5/2-1005(c).

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that the Tax Tribunal enter an order (1)

granting it summary judgment on Count I of the First Petition; (2) granting it summary

judgment on Count I of the Second Petition; and (3) providing any such additional relief as the

Tax Tribunal deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

PepsiCo, Inc. and Affiliates

By:

/s/ Theodore R. Bots

Attorney for Petitioner

Theodore R. Bots (ARDC No. 6224515)

David A. Hemmings (ARDC No. 6307850)

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP

300 E. Randolph Street, Ste. 5000

Chicago, IL 60601

Telephone: (312) 861-8845

Fax: (312) 698-2004

theodore.bots@bakermckenzie.com

<sup>2</sup> The parties are in agreement Counts III, V, IX, X of the First Petition and Counts III, V-XII of the Second Petition shall be held in abevance pending resolution of this Motion for

Summary Judgment on Count I of each petition.

2

### drew.hemmings@bakermckenzie.com

George M. Clarke (ARDC No. 6331046) BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP 815 Connecticut Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20006 Telephone: (202) 835-6184 Fax: (202) 416-7184

george.clarke@bakermckenzie.com

Attorneys for Petitioner, PepsiCo, Inc. and Affiliates

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that a copy of the PETITIONER PEPSICO,

## INC. AND AFFILIATES' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT was served on April

#### 17, 2020 to the following persons:

Judge James M. Conway	Alan V. Lindquist
Chief Administrative Law Judge	Illinois Department of Revenue
Illinois Independent Tax Tribunal	Special Assistant Attorney General
160 N. LaSalle Street, Room N506	100 W. Randolph Street, 7th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601	Chicago, IL 60601
James.Conway@illinois.gov	Alan.Lindquist@illinois.gov
Joseph T. Kasiak	Jessica Odigie
Illinois Department of Revenue	Illinois Department of Revenue
100 W. Randolph Street, Ste. 7-900	100 W. Randolph Street, Ste. 7-900
Chicago, IL 60601	Chicago, IL 60601
Joeseph.Kasiak@illinois.gov	Jessica.Odigie@illinois.gov

/s/ Theodore R. Bots

Attorney for Petitioner, PepsiCo, Inc. and Affiliates